months ended September 30, 2020, reflecting the Silver Lake Transaction and the related refinancing as if they had occurred as of January 1, 2020. We
present the pro forma nine months ended September 30, 2020, to facilitate comparability with the results for the Successor nine months ended September
30, 2020. The information contained below should be read in conjunction with our accompanying historical condensed consolidated financial statements
and the related notes.

31

Comparison of Results of Operations for the three months ended September 30, 2021 (Successor) and September 30, 2020 (Successor) and the nine
months ended September 30, 2021 (Successor) compared to the Period from February 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020 (Successor) and the Period
from January 1, 2020 through January 31, 2020 (Predecessor)

  Three-Month Period   Nine-Month Period

  Successor   Predecessor

(in thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2020

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

Period from
February 1,

2020
through

September 30,
2020

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2020

Revenues  $ 192,867   $ 136,778   $ 499,763   $ 315,825   $ 36,785   $ —   $ 352,610

Operating Expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization below)   94,151   67,483   244,964   156,703   20,265   —   176,968
Product and technology expense   11,313   8,343   33,546   20,495   3,189   —   23,684
Selling, general, and administrative
expense   27,203   18,907   76,256   46,206   11,235   —   57,441
Depreciation and amortization   35,812   36,756   106,493   97,815   2,105   8,320   108,240

Total operating expenses   168,479   131,489   461,259   321,219   36,794   8,320   366,333
Income (loss) from operations   24,388   5,289   38,504   (5,394 )   (9 )   (8,320 )   (13,723 )

Other Expense:

Interest expense   4,734   11,706   22,015   38,405   4,514   (1,228 )   41,691
Interest income   (28 )   (76 )   (140 )   (282 )   (25 )   —   (307 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   13,938   —   10,533   (10,533 )   —
Transaction expenses, change in
control   —   —   —   9,423   22,370   (22,370 )   9,423

Total other expense   4,706   11,630   35,813   47,546   37,392   (34,131 )   50,807
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes   19,682   (6,341 )   2,691   (52,940 )   (37,401 )   25,811   (64,530 )

Provision (benefit) for income taxes
  3,397   (2,889 )   2,025   (11,308 )   (871 )   6,634   (5,545 )

Net income (loss)  $ 16,285   $ (3,452 )  $ 666   $ (41,632 )   $ (36,530 )  $ 19,177   $ (58,985 )

Net income (loss) margin   8.4 %   (2.5 )%   0.1 %   (13.2 )%   (99.3 )%   —   (16.7 )%

(a) Refer to Note 2(a) in the Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

of Operations
(b) Refer to Note 2(c) in the Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

of Operations
(c) Refer to Note 2(d) in the Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

[…]

represented an Adjusted EBITDA Margin of 29%. Adjusted EBITDA for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 (Successor) increased by $54.7
million, or 54%, compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2020, on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Silver Lake Transaction.

Growth in Adjusted EBITDA was driven primarily from revenue growth attributed to new and existing customers and margin expansion attributed to
increased automation, cost discipline, and operating leverage.

42

The following table presents a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments, see “Notes to the
Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.”

  Three-Month Period   Nine-Month Period

  Successor   Predecessor

(in thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2020

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

Period from
February 1,

2020
through

September 30,
2020

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2020

Net income (loss)  $ 16,285   $ (3,452 )  $ 666   $ (41,632 )   $ (36,530 )  $ 19,177   $ (58,985 )
Interest expense, net   4,706   11,630   21,875   38,123   4,489   (1,228 )   41,384
Provision for income taxes   3,397   (2,889 )   2,025   (11,308 )   (871 )   6,634   (5,545 )
Depreciation and amortization   35,812   36,756   106,493   97,815   2,105   8,320   108,240
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   13,938   —   10,533   (10,533 )   —
Share-based compensation   1,343   530   4,569   1,331   3,976   —   5,307
Transaction and acquisition-related
charges   2,144   56   6,510   9,578   22,840   (22,370 )   10,048
Integration and restructuring charges   63   26   584   288   327   —   615
Other   194   630   196   936   153   —   1,089
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 63,944   $ 43,287   $ 156,856   $ 95,131   $ 7,022   $ —   $ 102,153

(a) Represents charges incurred related to acquisitions and similar transactions, primarily consisting of change in control-related costs, professional service fees, and other third-party costs.

Additionally, the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 (Successor) includes incremental professional service fees incurred related to the initial public offering.
(b) Represents charges from organizational restructuring and integration activities outside of the ordinary course of business.
(c) Represents non-cash and other charges primarily related to legal exposures inherited from legacy acquisitions, foreign currency (gains) losses, and (gains) losses on the sale of assets.

We define Adjusted EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenues. The following table presents the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA
Margin for the periods presented.

  Three-Month Period   Nine-Month Period

  Successor   Predecessor

(in thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2020

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

Period from
February 1,

2020
through

September 30,
2020

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2020

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 63,944   $ 43,287   $ 156,856   $ 95,131   $ 7,022   $ —   $ 102,153
Revenues   192,867   136,778   499,763   315,825   36,785   —   352,610
Adjusted EBITDA Margin   33 %   32 %   31 %   30 %   19 %   —   29 %

43

(a)

(b)

(c)

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

Similar to Adjusted EBITDA, management believes that Adjusted Net Income is a strong indicator of our overall operating performance and is useful to
our management and investors as a measure of comparative operating performance from period to period. We define Adjusted Net Income for a particular
period as net income before taxes adjusted for debt-related costs, acquisition-related depreciation and amortization, share-based compensation, transaction

[…]

This growth was driven primarily by the same factors contributing to Adjusted EBITDA growth, though Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted
Earnings Per Share are also impacted by changes in our capital structure that are captured in interest expense. The purchase accounting from the Silver
Lake Transaction and our debt refinancing at the beginning of 2020 and 2021 impacts the comparability of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted
Earnings Per Share across historical periods.

The following tables present a reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments, see “Notes to
the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.”

  Three-Month Period   Nine-Month Period

  Successor   Predecessor

(in thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2020

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

Period from
February 1,

2020
through

September 30,
2020

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2020

Net income (loss)  $ 16,285   $ (3,452 )  $ 666   $ (41,632 )   $ (36,530 )  $ 19,177   $ (58,985 )
Provision for income taxes   3,397   (2,889 )   2,025   (11,308 )   (871 )   6,634   (5,545 )
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes   19,682   (6,341 )   2,691   (52,940 )   (37,401 )   25,811   (64,530 )
Debt-related costs   437   889   19,703   2,344   11,102   (10,803 )   2,643
Acquisition-related depreciation and
amortization   31,749   34,223   95,047   91,149   848   8,320   100,317
Share-based compensation   1,343   530   4,569   1,331   3,976   —   5,307
Transaction and acquisition-related
charges   2,144   56   6,510   9,578   22,840   (22,370 )   10,048
Integration and restructuring charges   63   26   584   288   327   —   615
Other   194   630   196   936   153   —   1,089
Adjusted Net Income before income tax
effect   55,612   30,013   129,300   52,686   1,845   958   55,489
Less: Income tax effect   13,443   7,713   33,431   13,540   474   246   14,260
Adjusted Net Income  $ 42,169   $ 22,300   $ 95,869   $ 39,146   $ 1,371   $ 712   $ 41,229

44

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

The following table presents the calculation of Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments,
see “Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations.” Prior to the IPO, the equity awards under the Successor Plan were issued by the Company’s Parent. As a result, these awards
are not considered equity awards issued by the Company, and therefore not included in the calculation of adjusted weighted average number of shares